

No. 22-429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR MASSACHUSETTS,
CONNECTICUT, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, NEW
JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON, AND
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL

Attorney General

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

David C. Kravitz*

Deputy State Solicitor

Ann E. Lynch

David R. Rangaviz

Assistant Attorneys General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 963-2427

david.kravitz@mass.gov

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Discrimination is inherently harmful to its victims.	4
II. Testing is a critical tool to reveal and document discrimination.	9
A. Testing has documented the persistence of housing discrimination across the United States.	9
B. Testing assists with policymaking as well as in enforcement of our civil rights laws.	15
III. Allegations that a plaintiff has personally suffered the harm of unlawful discrimination are sufficient to show injury-in-fact.	19
A. Exclusion from a service, as alleged by respondent, is discrimination actionable under the ADA.	19
B. Discriminatory exclusion from a reservation service is an injury-in-fact, regardless of whether the person then intends to complete a reservation.	21
C. The Court need not revisit the status of “informational” injury that causes no harm because such an injury is not at issue in this case.	25

- D. The suggestion by the United States that the text of the Reservation Rule defeats respondent’s standing lacks merit. 30
 - 1. Neither the ADA nor the Reservation Rule imposes any “use” requirement.... 31
 - 2. A violation of the Reservation Rule is complete when the information it requires is not made available..... 33
- CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5, 26
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	29
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	24
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	25
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	5
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	4, 22-25, 28, 30, 32-33, 36
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	5
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	4-5, 21
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	32
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 615 (11th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	5
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	18
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)	29-30
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	20

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	5
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	6
<i>Richardson v. Howard</i> , 712 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5
<i>S. Ca. Hous. Rights Ctr. v. Krug</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	17
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4, 26, 28-30
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	1-2, 6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	4, 19, 25-30
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	28

Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials

28 C.F.R. § 36.302.....	4, 20-21, 31-32, 34-35
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A	34-35
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1, 26, 28-29
42 U.S.C. § 12131	2
42 U.S.C. § 12132	2
42 U.S.C. § 12182	19, 23, 29, 31-33
42 U.S.C. § 12188	20, 27
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-102	16
Ill. Pub. Act. 102-896 (May 24, 2022)	16
Rev. Code Wash. 59.18.255	16

Miscellaneous

The American Heritage Dictionary (2d coll. ed. 1991).....	20
Timothy T. Brown <i>et al.</i> , <i>Discrimination Hurts: The Effect of Discrimination on the Development of Chronic Pain</i> , 204 Soc. Sci. & Med. 1 (2018)	7
Center for the Study of Inequality at Cornell Univ., What We Know Project, <i>What Does the Scholarly Research Say About the Effects of Discrimination on the Health of LGBT People?</i> (2019)	7
Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fair Housing Testing Program</i>	9
Complaint, <i>Massachusetts v. Peabody Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 2179CV00098 (Mass. Super. Ct., Hampden Cty., Feb. 26, 2021)....	16-17
Fair Housing Advocates of Northern California, <i>National Origin and Source of Income Discrimination in Rental Housing in Marin, Sonoma, & Solano Counties 2019-2020 Audit Report</i>	15
Fair Housing Advocates of Northern California, <i>Race Discrimination in Rental Housing in Marin and Solano Counties</i> (2017)	14
Fair Housing Center of Central Indiana, <i>2017 Fair Housing Education & Rental Testing Audit Report</i> (2018)	11
Fair Housing Center of Central Indiana, <i>Fair Housing Rental Testing Audit Report on Section 8 Denial Rates in Marion County, Indiana</i> (2014)	15-16

Fair Housing of Marin, <i>Discrimination Against Latino Families in Marin and Sonoma Counties</i> (2016)	11
Final Judgment by Consent, <i>Massachusetts v. Peabody Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 2179CV00098 (Mass. Super. Ct., Hampden Cty., Mar. 23, 2021).....	17
Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center, <i>Housing Choice in Crisis: An Audit Report on Discrimination against Housing Choice Voucher Holders in the Greater New Orleans Rental Housing Market</i> (2021)	15-16
Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center, <i>No Happy Tail: Emotional Support Animals in Housing</i>	12-13
Housing Opportunities Made Equal of Virginia, Inc., <i>A Study of Housing Discrimination Against Same-Sex Couples in Virginia</i> (2015)	11
Lauren Krnjacki <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disability-based Discrimination and Health: Findings from an Australian-based Population Study</i> , 42(2) <i>Aus. & N.Z. J. Pub. Health</i> 172 (2018)	8
Jamie Langowski <i>et al.</i> , <i>Qualified Renters Need Not Apply: Race and Voucher Discrimination in the Metro Boston Rental Housing Market</i> (2020).....	13
Jamie Langowski <i>et al.</i> , <i>Transcending Prejudice: Gender Identity and Expression-Based Discrimination in the Metro Boston Rental Housing Market</i> , 29 <i>Yale J.L. & Feminism</i> 321 (2018).....	10

Louisiana Fair Housing Action Center, <i>Denials, Discounts and Discrimination: An Investigation into Racial Discrimination in Rental Practices in the Gulf South</i> (2021)	14
Eun Ha Namkung & Deborah Carr, <i>The Psychological Consequences of Disability over the Life Course: Assessing the Mediating Role of Perceived Interpersonal Discrimination</i> , 61(2) <i>J. Health & Soc. Beh.</i> 190 (2020).....	8
Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance, <i>Are You Listening Now? A National Investigation Uncovers Housing Discrimination against the Deaf and Hard of Hearing</i> (2013).....	11-12
Office of the Att'y Gen. Disability Rights Bureau, <i>Investigation and Technical Assistance Activity Report on Fiscal Year 2021-2022</i> (July 28, 2022)	18
Agueda Pacheco-Flores, <i>Washington Lawmakers OK Bill to Ban Housing Bias Based on Tenant's Source of Income</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> (Mar. 7, 2018)	16
Yin Paradies <i>et al.</i> , <i>Racism as a Determinant of Health: A Systematic Review and Meta- Analysis</i> , 10(9) <i>PLoS One</i> 1 (2015).....	6-7
Maggie Scales, <i>After Senator Duckworth Shared She Couldn't Access Theatre, Mass. Residents with Disabilities Say Problems Persist Here Too</i> , <i>Boston Globe</i> (Aug. 2, 2023).....	28-29
Chalia Stallings-Ala'ilima, <i>Protecting Veterans' Access to Housing</i> , <i>Att'y Gen. J.</i>	12

Jeromey B. Temple & Margaret Kelaher, <i>Is Disability Exclusion Associated with Psychological Distress? Australian Evidence from a National Cross-sectional Survey</i> , 8(5) BMJ Open 1 (2018).....	8
The Thurgood Marshall Institute & Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance, <i>The Bad Housing Blues: Discrimination in the Housing Choice Voucher Program in Memphis, TN</i> (2022)....	15-16
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>Assistance Animals</i>	12
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>Fact Sheet: Fiscal Year 2022 Fair Housing Initiatives Program (FHIP) Grants State-by-State Awards</i> (Mar. 21, 2023).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev. Office of Policy Dev. and Research, <i>Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012</i> (2013)	10
Wash. State Office of the Att'y Gen., <i>AG's Sweep Uncovers Illegal Housing Discrimination Against Veterans</i> (Feb. 27, 2018).....	12
Webster's II New Riverside Univ. Dictionary (1984)	20
Monnica T. Williams <i>et al.</i> , <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder and Racial Trauma</i> , 32(1) PTSD Res. Q. 1 (2021).....	7
